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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS 
CIVIL DIVISION 

 
VERONICA McCLANE, as parent and  
next friend of her minor children, 

Walter and Beckett McClane; and 

ASHLEY SIMMONS, as parent and  

next friend of her minor children, 
August and Henry Simmons PLAINTIFFS 
 
vs. Case No. 60CV-21-4692 
 
THE STATE OF ARKANSAS, 
acting through the 93rd General Assembly; 
JIMMY HICKEY, JR., in his official capacity 
as President Pro Tempore of the Arkansas Senate; 
MATTHEW SHEPHERD; in his official capacity 
as Speaker of the Arkansas House of Representatives; 
and ASA HUTCHINSON; in his official capacity 
as the Governor of Arkansas                                                                      DEFENDANTS 
 
BARRY HYDE, in his official capacity as the  
County Judge for Pulaski County; and  
ERIC HIGGINS, in his official capacity  
as Pulaski County Sheriff                         INTERVENORS / THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS 
 
and 
 
LITTLE ROCK SCHOOL DISTRICT and  
MARION SCHOOL DISTRICT       PLAINTIFFS 
 
vs.     Case No. 60CV-21-4763 
 
HON. ASA HUTCHINSON, in his Official Capacity  
as Governor of the State of Arkansas, and  
STATE OF ARKANSAS              DEFENDANTS 
 
 

 

COMBINED ANSWER OF HON. ASA HUTCHINSON 
in his Official Capacity as Governor of the State of Arkansas 

 Comes now the Defendant and Third-Party Defendant, Hon. Asa Hutchinson in 

his official capacity as Governor of the State of Arkansas, and for his Answer to the 

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
Pulaski County Circuit Court

Terri Hollingsworth, Circuit/County Clerk
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Complaint Seeking a Temporary Restraining Order filed August 2, 2021 by Plaintiffs 

McClane et al; his Answer to the Complaint filed August 5, 2021 filed by the Little Rock 

School District et al; and his Answer to the Third-Party Complaint filed August 5, 2021 

by Barry Hyde and Eric Higgins in their respective, official capacities, alleges and 

states:  

A. Background Statement 

In April, 2021, the Arkansas General Assembly passed Act 1002 of 2021, which 

stated that state agencies, political subdivisions of the state as well as state and local 

officials “shall not mandate an individual in this state to use a face mask, face shield, or 

other face covering.” Ark. Code Ann. § 20-7-142(b). Furthermore, Act 1002 prohibited the 

use of a face mask as a condition for entry, education, or services. Ark. Code Ann. § 20-

7-142(c). The Arkansas General Assembly did reserve the right to enact legislation 

regarding face masks. Ark. Code Ann. § 20-7-142(a). Governor Asa Hutchinson signed 

Act 1002 into law in late April, 2021 because cases in Arkansas were very low.1 At that 

time, cases of COVID-19 were declining in Arkansas.2 Multiple COVID-19 vaccines had 

been approved by the Federal Drug Administration and were available to all adults in 

Arkansas. When Act 1002 was signed, there was every indication that COVID-19 cases 

would decline. Furthermore, there was also every indication that if he vetoed the bill, the 

 
1 Aug. 3, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing. 
2 On April 20, 2021, the seven-day average for new cases of COVID-19 was 187.  This average 
had been declining consistently since early February 2021. See 
https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/us/arkansas-covid-cases.html 
Accessed 8-20-21. 
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General Assembly would override that veto.3 Finally, Governor Hutchinson was, and 

remains, opposed to a state-wide mask mandate.4 

Unfortunately, the Delta variant of the COVID-19 virus became increasingly 

prevalent in the state, and cases increased significantly in July 2021. On August 3, 2021, 

at the weekly media briefing, Governor Hutchinson reported that in the previous twenty-

four hours, 2,343 new cases of COVID-19 had been reported in Arkansas.5 Furthermore, 

the data indicated that between April and July 2021, there was a 517% increase in the 

number of COVID-19 cases in Arkansas children under the age of 18.6 For children age 

12 and under, the number of cases increased by 690%.7 

This significant increase in the number of Arkansans and especially Arkansas 

children with COVID-19 led the Governor to call the General Assembly to amend Act 1002 

“to give local school districts the flexibility to add protection for children under 12.”8 The 

Governor further explained that children under 12 are required to go to school, and that 

in-class instruction is valuable. The Governor indicated that Act 1002 should be amended 

to allow the children to be as safe as possible, particularly given that school districts 

across the state vary as to their needs and the wishes of the parents. He stated, “the local 

school district should make the call, and they should have more options to make sure that 

their school is a safe environment during a challenging time for education.”9  

 
3 Aug. 3, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing. 
4 Aug 3, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing; Aug 10, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing. 
5 Aug. 3, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing transcript. See also 
https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/us/arkansas-covid-cases.html accessed 8-20-21.  
6 Aug. 3, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing. 
7 Aug. 3, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing. 
8 Aug. 3, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing. 
9 Aug. 3, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing. 
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On August 6, 2021, the General Assembly adjourned the special session. It had 

taken action to preserve unemployment benefits, but it did not take any action to amend 

Act 1002.10  Of course, simultaneous to these efforts by the Governor and the General 

Assembly’s session, Pulaski County Circuit Court Judge Timothy Fox issued an Order for 

Declaratory Relief and Preliminary Injunction in this case.11 The Order declared Act 1002 

unconstitutional as enacted for violation of the separation of powers clause and doctrine, 

for violation of the equal protection provisions and determined that the unconstitutionality 

could not be remedied without rewriting the Act.12 Accordingly, Judge Fox enjoined the 

application and enforcement of Act 1002. 

In response, Governor Hutchinson stated “I regret signing Act 1002. [ ] It failed to 

recognize the limits on legislative authority over different branches of our state 

government.”13 Further, he stated that the COVID-19 Delta variant had surprised 

everyone and necessitated an amendment to the Act.14 The Governor stated that there 

would be no state-wide mask mandate, but he supported the well-reasoned and 

constitutionally based injunction against Act 1002.15  He also noted that setting aside Act 

1002 “gives local jurisdictions including schools that option and I think that puts us in the 

right position, because it’s not a statewide necessity right now. [ ] The concern I’ve always 

had are those that are 12 and under that do not have a vaccine available to them, and 

 
10 Aug. 6, 2021 Media Briefing. 
11 Circuit Court of Pulaski County, case number 60-CV-21-4692, Order filed August 6, 2021. 
12 60-CV-21-4692, August 6, 2021 Order. 
13 Aug. 6, 2021 Media Briefing. 
14 Aug. 6, 2021 Media Briefing. 
15 Aug. 6, 2021 Media Briefing. 
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that’s a reason I wanted 1002 amended so that schools can have the option to protect 

that age group.”16  

 Although named as a Defendant in his official capacity, the Governor agrees that 

Act 1002 is unconstitutional and should be stricken or amended.17  

 The Governor’s position remains the same in responding to the three consolidated 

Complaints which name him, in his official capacity, as a defendant. He has consistently 

expressed concern about Arkansas’s children under 12 who are ineligible to receive a 

COVID-19 vaccine, but who are also required to attend school. He has observed that 

even if school openings were delayed, the same issue would exist: children under 12 

would not be able to be vaccinated.18 Although the Governor does not approve of a state-

wide mask mandate, he is in favor of school districts independently exercising that 

option.19 Finally, although named as a defendant, the Governor supports and agrees with 

the August 6, 2021 Order which held Act 1002 to be unconstitutional.  

B. Answer to the Complaint Seeking a Temporary Restraining Order 
Preventing the Enforcement of Act 1002, a Permanent Injunction, and a 
Declaratory Judgment that Act 1002 is Unconstitutional filed by McClane 
and Simmons on August 2, 2021. 
 
1. Paragraph 1 contains statements of fact about the named plaintiffs 

unknown to the Separate Defendant and cannot be confirmed or denied.   However, 

Separate Defendant admits that the health of the children of Arkansas is threatened by 

a legislative ban on mask mandates that removes from local officials the authority to 

decide what measures are needed to protect K-12 school children. 

 
16 Aug. 10, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing. 
17 Aug. 6, 2021 Media Briefing; Aug. 10, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing. 
18 Aug. 10, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing. 
19 Aug. 10, 2021 Weekly Media Briefing. 
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2. Paragraph 2 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

3. Paragraph 3 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

4. Paragraph 4 is admitted in so far as it alleges that Arkansas Act 1002 of 

2021 is unconstitutional. All other statements contain either facts unknown to Separate 

Defendant or opinions, neither of which require an admission or denial.  

5. Paragraph 5 requests the Court take judicial notice of certain facts, but 

fails to specify which particular fact or facts. Accordingly, Separate Defendant cannot 

admit or deny.  

6. Paragraph 6 lists documents which speak for themselves; accordingly, 

Separate Defendant cannot admit or deny.  

7. Paragraph 7 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

8. Paragraph 8 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

9. Separate Defendant admits that he received the letter attached to the 

complaint as Exhibit A via email on July 27, 2021.  On August 3, 2021, the Separate 

Defendant called the 93rd General Assembly into Special Session to specifically discuss 

amendments to Act 1002 of 2021 that if adopted would have addressed the issues 

raised in the letter.  

10. Paragraph 10 contains statements of fact unknown to the Separate 

Defendant and cannot be confirmed or denied.  
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11. Paragraph 11 contains statements of fact unknown to the Separate 

Defendant and cannot be confirmed or denied.  

12. Paragraph 12 contains statements of fact unknown to the Separate 

Defendant and cannot be confirmed or denied.  

13. Paragraph 13 contains statements of fact unknown to the Separate 

Defendant and cannot be confirmed or denied.  

14. Paragraph 14 is admitted. 

15. Paragraph 15 is admitted. 

16. Paragraph 16 is admitted. 

17. Paragraph 17 is admitted. 

18. Paragraph 18 is admitted. 

19. Paragraph 19 is admitted. 

20. Paragraph 20 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

21. Paragraph 21 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

22. Paragraph 22  contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied.  

23. Paragraph 23 is admitted in so far as the number of Arkansans who have 

lost their lives to COVID-19. The Separate Defendant asserts that the document 

attached as Exhibit “C” speaks for itself.  As to any other statements in paragraph 23, 

there are no allegations directed to or about Separate Defendant and therefore cannot 

be admitted or denied. 
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24. Paragraph 24 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. In so far as outside video or 

other evidence is cited, such evidence should speak for itself. 

25. Paragraph 25 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

26. Paragraph 26 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

27. Paragraph 27 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

28. Paragraph 28 is admitted in so far as that the Separate Defendant 

Governor signed both Act 1002 into law on April 28, 2021 and signed Act 1030 into law 

on April 29, 2021, with an effective date of July 28, 2021.  It is further noted that 

Separate Defendant also signed Act 977 into law on April 28, 2021.  All three Acts state 

that   “Arkansas Code Title 20, Chapter 7, Subchapter 1, is amended to add an 

additional section to read as follows “add an additional section” to be numbered 20-7-

142. Each of the three Acts purports to create a new subsection of the Code dealing 

with the Arkansas State Board of Health-Health Department. 

29. Paragraph 29 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

30. Paragraph 30 is admitted. 

31. Paragraph 31 is admitted. 

32. Paragraph 32 is admitted. 



 

9 of 22 

33. Paragraph 33 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

34. Paragraph 34 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

35. Paragraph 35 is admitted. 

36. Paragraph 36 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

37. Paragraph 37 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

38. Paragraph 38 is admitted. 

39. Paragraph 39 is admitted. 

40. Paragraph 40 is admitted. 

41. Paragraph 41 is admitted, but Separate Defendant asserts that the 

document speaks for itself. 

42. Paragraph 42 is admitted, but Separate Defendant asserts that the 

documents cited speak for themselves. 

43. Paragraph 43 is admitted. 

44. Paragraph 44 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

45. Paragraph 45 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

46. Paragraph 46 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 
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47. Paragraph 47 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

48. Paragraph 48 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

49. Paragraph 49 is admitted as to the allegation that Act 1002 of 2021 

violates the separation of powers doctrine set out in Article 4 § 2.  Separate Defendant 

affirmatively states that Act 1002 attempts to usurp the Governor’s exclusive 

constitutional authority as commander-in-chief of the military and naval forces of the 

State set out in Article 6 § 6 of the Constitution of Arkansas. 

50. Paragraph 50 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

51. Paragraph 51 is admitted. 

52. Paragraph 52 is admitted. 

53. Paragraph 53 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

54. Paragraph 54 is admitted. 

55. Paragraph 55 is admitted. 

56. Paragraph 56 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

57. Paragraph 57 is admitted. 

58. Paragraph 58 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 



 

11 of 22 

59. Separate Defendant acknowledges that the enactment of Act 1030 on the 

day following the enactments and approval of Acts 977 and 1002 raise questions of law 

to be determined by the Court, but can neither admit or deny the allegations contained 

in Paragraph 56[sic]. 

60. Paragraph 59 [sic] contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

 
C. Answer to the Complaint by the  

Little Rock School District and Marion School District  
filed on August 5, 2021. 

 
61. Paragraph 1 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

62. Paragraph 2 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

63. Paragraph 3 is admitted. 

64. Paragraph 4 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

65. Paragraph 5 is admitted. 

66. Paragraph 6 is admitted. 

67. Paragraph 7 is admitted. 

68. Paragraph 8 is admitted. 

69. Paragraph 9 is admitted. 

70. Paragraph 10 is admitted. 

71. Paragraph 11 is admitted. 

72. Paragraph 12 is admitted. 
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73. Paragraph 13 is admitted. 

74. Paragraph 14 is admitted. 

75. Paragraph 15 is admitted. 

76. Paragraph 16 is admitted. 

77. Paragraph 17 is admitted, but asserts that the document speaks for itself. 

78. Paragraph 18 is admitted, but asserts that the document speaks for itself. 

79. Paragraph 19 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

80. Paragraph 20 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

81. Paragraph 21 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

82. Paragraph 22 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

83. Paragraph 23  contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

84. Paragraph 24 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

85. Paragraph 25 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

86. Paragraph 26 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 
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87. Paragraph 27 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

88. Paragraph 28 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

89. Paragraph 29 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

90. Paragraph 30 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

91. Paragraph 31 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

92. Paragraph 32  contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

93. Paragraph 33  contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

94. Paragraph 34 is admitted, but asserts that Executive Order 21-14 speaks 

for itself. 

95. Paragraph 35 is admitted in so far as the Governor did call the General 

Assembly into session to address amendments to act 1002 of 2021, but all other 

allegations are denied. 

96. Paragraph 36 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

97. Paragraph 37 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 
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98. Paragraph 38 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

99. Paragraph 39 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

100. Paragraph 40 is admitted. 

101. Paragraph 41 is admitted. 

102. Paragraph 42 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant however, it is admitted that Dr. Barr has commented publicly on the impacts 

of the Delta variant of Covid -19 on children. 

103. Paragraph 43 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

104. Paragraph 44 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

105. Paragraph 45 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

106. Paragraph 46 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

107. Paragraph 47 is admitted. 

108. Paragraph 48 is admitted. 

109. Paragraph 49 is admitted. 

110. Paragraph 50 is admitted. 

111. Paragraph 51 is admitted. 

112. Paragraph 52 is admitted. 
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113. Paragraph 53 is admitted. 

114. Paragraph 54 is admitted. 

115. Paragraph 55 is admitted. 

116. Paragraph 56 is admitted in that it prohibits the two school districts from 

implementing measures that the respective boards of directors may feel are necessary 

to provide the students in their districts a safe learning environment. 

117. Paragraph 57 is admitted, but the Arkansas Constitution speaks for itself. 

118. Paragraph 58 is admitted.  The Separate Defendant affirmatively states 

that Act 1002 of 2021 attempts to usurp the Governor’s exclusive constitutional authority 

as commander-in-chief of the military and naval forces of the State set out in Article 6 § 

6 of the Constitution of Arkansas. 

119. Paragraph 59 is admitted. 

120. Paragraph 60 is admitted. 

121. Paragraph 61 is admitted. 

122. Paragraph 62 is admitted. 

123. Paragraph 63 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

124. Paragraph 64 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

125. Paragraph 65 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

126. Paragraph 66 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 
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127. Paragraph 67 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

128. Paragraph 68 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

129. Paragraph 69 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

130. Paragraph 70 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

131. Paragraph 71 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

132. Paragraph 72 is admitted. 

133. Paragraph 73 is admitted. 

134. Paragraph 74 is an allegation of an interpretation of a law  that must be 

determined by the Court and is thus neither admitted or denied. 

135. Paragraph 75 contains conclusions of law for which no response is 

required.  To the extent a response is deemed required, the Defendant admits the 

General Assembly has unconstitutionally restricted the Governor’s power to address 

public health emergencies, including attempting to usurp his authority as commander-in-

chief of the military and naval forces of the State to order and direct that members of the 

military and naval forces wear masks where necessary to protect the forces and the 

public from further spread of the Delta variant and other as yet unknown variants and 

Defendant will present legal arguments in future pleadings for the basis of this 

admission. 
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136. Paragraph 76 is admitted. 

137. Paragraph 77  contains conclusions of law for which no response is 

required.  To the extent a response is deemed required, the Defendant admits the 

legislature has unconstitutionally restricted the Governor’s emergency powers which are 

vested in the Governor by Ark. Code Ann. §§ 12-75-101 et seq., and Defendant will 

present legal arguments in future pleadings for the basis of this admission. 

138. Paragraph 78 is admitted. 

139. Paragraph 79  contains conclusions of law for which no response is 

required.  To the extent a response is deemed required, the Defendant admits Act 1002 

of 2021 violates Article 4, § 1 of the Arkansas Constitution, and Defendant will present 

legal arguments in future pleadings for the basis of this admission. 

140. Paragraph 80  contains conclusions of law for which no response is 

required.  To the extent a response is deemed required, the Defendant admits Act 1002 

of 2021 violates Article 4, § 1 of the Arkansas Constitution, and Defendant will present 

legal arguments in future pleadings for the basis of this admission. 

141. Paragraph 81 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

142. Paragraph 82 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

143. Paragraph 83 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

144. Paragraph 84 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 
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145. Paragraph 85 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

146. Paragraph 86 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

147. Paragraph 87 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

148. Paragraph 88 is admitted in so far as it alleges that Act 1002 of 2021 is 

unconstitutional.  All other allegations are either not directed to or about Separate 

Defendant or contain facts about which the Separate Defendant has no knowledge and 

therefore cannot admit or deny. 

  



 

19 of 22 

D. Answer to Complaint filed by Barry Hyde, in his official capacity  
as County Judge for Pulaski County and Eric Higgins, in his official 

capacity as Pulaski County Sherriff filed on August 5, 2021. 
 

149. Paragraphs 1 and 2 are admitted in so far as it alleges that Act 

1002 of 2021 is unconstitutional. 

150. Paragraph 3 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

151. Paragraph 4 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

152. Paragraph 5 is admitted. 

153. Paragraph 6 is admitted. 

154. Paragraph 7 is admitted. 

155. Paragraph 8 is admitted. 

156. Paragraph 9 is admitted. 

157. Paragraph 10 is admitted. 

158. Paragraph 11 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

159. Paragraph 12 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

160. Paragraph 13 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

161. Paragraph 14 is admitted. 

162. Paragraph 15 is admitted. 

163. Paragraph 16 is admitted. 
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164. Paragraph 17 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

165. Paragraph 18 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

166. Paragraph 19 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

167. Paragraph 20 is admitted.  

168. Paragraph 21 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

169. Paragraphs 22 and 23 cite Ark. Code Ann. § 20-7-142 which 

speaks for itself. 

170. Paragraph 24 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

171. Paragraph 25 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

172. Paragraph 26 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

173. Paragraph 27 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

174. Paragraph 28 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

175. Paragraph 29 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 
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176. Paragraph 30 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

177. Paragraph 31 is admitted. 

178. Paragraph 32 is admitted. 

179. Paragraph 33 is admitted. 

180. Paragraph 34 is admitted. 

181. Paragraph 35 is admitted. 

182. Paragraph 36 is admitted. 

183. Paragraph 37 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

184. Paragraph 38 contains no allegations directed to or about Separate 

Defendant and therefore cannot be admitted or denied. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Hon. Asa Hutchinson, in his Official Capacity  
as Governor of the State of Arkansas, 
Separate Defendant 

       
         By: __________________________________ 

DAVID R. MATTHEWS 
    Arkansas Bar #76072 
    Sarah L. Waddoups 
    Arkansas Bar #2004103 
    Matthews, Campbell, Rhoads,  
    McClure & Thompson, P.A. 
    119 South Second Street 
    Rogers, Arkansas 72756-4525 
    (479) 636-0875 Fax (479) 636-8150 
    drm@mcrmt.com  |  slw@mcrmt.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I, David R. Matthews, hereby certify that on August 27, 2021 I electronically filed 

the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the ECF electronic filing system, which 

shall send notification of such filing to all parties of record.  

       

      ___________________________  
      David R. Matthews 
       

 
 
 
 


